SDP-D905

SERVICE MANUAL AEP Model

UK Model
E Model

ST W b, s et e o

P i sestenion g il

This set is a Digital Surround
Processor block of the Following models.
LBT-D905CD

SPECIFICATIONS

Frequency response 2 Hzto 20 kHz +0.5 dB
(with digital input)
Total Harmonic Distortion  Less than 0.008%
(with digital input)
Signal-to-noise ratio More than 110 dB
(with digital input)

General

Power requirement 240V AC, 50/60 Hz (UK model)
110V-120V/220-240V AC (E, Saudi Arabia models)
220-230V AC, 50/60 Hz (AEP, Germany, Italian models)

Power consumption 18W (AEP, Germany, ltalian, UK models)
19W (E, Saudi Arabia models)

AC outlet 1 unswitched, 100W

Dimensions Approx. 355 X 107 X 3155 mm
(w/h/d, including projections)

Weight Approx. 3.6 kg

Supplied accessaries Audio connecting cords (2)

Optical cord (1)

Design and specifications subject to change without notice.

DIGITAL
SURROUND PROCESSOR

SONY.
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SPECIFICATIONS <+ vvvrnnrrerareesesaonanaennanans 1
This unit is equipped with three sound adjustment functions
1. GENERAL -+ ctvttvrrervnrennnnearerereaannaneennns 3

- an equalizer function, a surround function and a dynamic
sound function - for improving the sound in your listening

2. ADJUSTMENT cvvrrrerererrersrnrninencneacenns 14 environment.

20 combinations of these three functions are already preset
in the unit’s memory (SELECT 10 and MORE 10) and this

3. DIAGRAMS enables you to select your favorite sound field easily.
3-1, Circuit Boards Location::--srerereersrecaacss 14 The equalizer function, called Digital Parametric Equalizer,
322, IC DISCHPHON -« -+ -+ reerrrerrrmnrmereornneces 15 can be used to raise and lower the levels of specific
frequency ranges.
3-3. Brock Diagram ««««eeereereesreeneneeneeees 17 The surround function, called Digital Presence Surround, can
3-4. IC Brock Diagramg: :«r ceeceerrreareannecass 19 be matched to the music genre or source to effectively
3-5. Printed Wiring Boards — Main Section — -+-- 20 reproduce a feeling of “being there.” _
o ) ) The dynamic sound function, called Digital Dynamic Sound,
8-6. Schematic Diagram —Main Section — -----+ 23 can be used to give a powerful feeling to music when
3-7. Semiconductor Lead Layouts::-:rececrereerss 27 listening at low volume levels and also reduce strident noise.
3-8. Schematic Diagram — Panel Section — +«+-+-- 28 Making full use of these three functions allows you to create
. . . a variety of different sounds and effets and to maximize your
3-9. Printed Wiring Boards — Panel Section—:--+ 31

music listening enjoyment.

4. EXPLODED VIEWS
OVerall SEction ««+rrererrerriererraunrniniannnn, 34

5. ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST :+vvovvvervnrennninns 36

Using the Sound Manipulation

Features

Obtaining Digital Surround Processor Effects’

MODEL IDENTIFICATION

— Specification Label — Press EFFECT so that the indicator is turned on.
Digital surround processor effects can not be obtained if the
indicator is not turned on.

"\ Compare the results by switching EFFECT on and off.

e
S ONY® MODEL NO. SDP-D905 With the indicator turned on, sounds with the processor
ettects can also be recorded on a tape in a cassette deck.

DIGITAL SURROUND PROCESSOR

700200

Adjusting the Effect Level ‘ '

The degree of the processor effects on a selected source

SERIAL NO. ; i o o/ o
MADE IN JAPAN y icﬂe:grs;:djusted within the range of 0% to 100% in 20%
AEP, Germany, Italian models : AC220 — 230V~50,/60Hz
UK model : AC240V~50,60Hz Press EFFECT LEVEL so that "EFFECT LEVEL" is indicated

_ ) on the display, and then press A/» of the CURSOR
E, Saudi Arabia models : AC110 —120V,7220 — 240V CONTROL buttons to increase the effect level or ¥/« 1o

~50./60Hz decrease it.
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SECTION 1 This section is extracted from
GENERAL instruction manual.

Location of Controls
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Refer to the page indicated in @.

POWER switch

| 2 | EFFECT button and indicator

| 3] DEMO button @

Display

Numeric buttons used with SELECT 10/MORE 10/PERSONAL

FILE/SUB MENU.

| 6 | SELECT 10 button and indicator @

MORE 10 button and indicator @

PERSONAL FILE button and indicator

MEMORY button &), @

10| SUB MENU button @

[11] CURSOR CONTROL buttons @, ®. @

12] EFFECT LEVEL button and indicator @

[13] CHARACTER EDIT button and indicator [30]

| 14| DYNAMIC SOUND buttons
CONTROL button and indicator ¢
COMPRESS button €
EXPANDER button
LINEAR button @

PRESENCE SURROUND buttons
CONTROL button and indicator
Numeric buttons €®
OFF button ¢®

PARAMETRIC EQUALIZER buttons
F1/F2/F3 (frequency) buttons and indicators @
SLOPE button @

FLAT button

DISPLAY button @

(18] DIMMER button @

CONTRAST +/~ buttons ¢
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SDP- D905

SECTION 2
ADJUSTMENT

[Electrical adjustment]
« Contrast adjustment
Adjust RV701 so that the voltage between the collector and

the emitter of Q711 is set t014.2 V in room temperature
(approximately 25°C) (Optimal condition when contrast is 50 %)

Panel (C) Board

/ IC703

IC705 (
Q711
Q@ "«

RV701

nonoonanann

»)

TOOooooouoT

SECTION 3
DIAGRAMS

3-1. CIRCUIT BOARDS LOCATION

POWER BOARD

LAMP HOLDER BOARD MAIN BOARD

PANEL (F) BOARD <

PANEL (B) BOARD

PANEL (C) BOARD

i PANEL (A) BOARD

PANEL (E) BOARD

"PANEL (D) BOARD

—14—
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3-2. IC DESCRIPTION
IC701 Feature Control Microcomputer (HD6435328F6)

Displaying of LCD and LED is controlled in accordance with spectrum analyzer data input, key input, and audio bus input.

Data of equipments' settings are transmitted to the device control microcomputer (IC501) in serial communication.

IC702 LCD controller

Character data transmitted from the panel microcomputer (IC701) are stored in the display memory

(SED1330FBB)

out periodically, converted to LCD signal, and output.

(IC703), read

Pin No. Pin Name | 17O Description
1~6 VA5~VAQ O | Address output to IC703 (display memory)
VR/W O |Readwrite signal output to IC703 (display memory)
VCE O |Chip select output to IC703 (display memory)
REF NC O |Test output. Not used.
10 RES I |System reset input
1 SYNC NC ° Test output. Not used.
12 CLO NC o]
13 RD 1 Data read signal input from IC701 (panel microcomputer)
14 WR I Data write signal input form IC701 (panel microcomputer)
15 SEL2 I |Interface bus slect (Set always to GND.)
16 SEL1 I |Interface bus select (Set always to GND.)
17 XG I |Clock input (10 MHz)
18 XD O |Clock output
19 CcS I Chip select input from the address decoder (IC704)
20 A0 I |Internal register select input
21 Voo — |Power supply terminal (+5 V)
22~29 DO~D7 170 |Data bus to IC701 (panel microcomputer)
30~33 XD3~XD0 O |Data output to LCD X driver
34 XECL O [Enable chain clock output to LCD X driver. Not used.
35 XSCL O |Data shift clock output to LCD X driver
36 Vss — |GND
37 LP O |LCD X driver latch pulse output
38 WF O |Frame signal output
39 YDIS O |LCD display OFF output. Not used.
40 YD O |Data output to LCD Y driver
41 YSCL O |Data shift clock output to LCD Y driver. Not used.
42~49 VD7~VDO 170 |Data bus to IC703 (display memory)
50~59 VA15~VAB O |Address output (VAl3 to VAIlS are not used) to IC703 (display memory).
60 NC —

Pin No. Pin Name |I1/0 Description
1 R/W —
. } Not used.
2 DS —
3 RD O |Data reading signal output to IC702 (LCD controller)
4 WR O |Data writing signal output to IC702 (LCD controller)
5 Vee — |Power supply terminal (+5 V)
6 MDO I |Mode setting input (Fixed to "L”.)
7 MD1 I |Mode setting input (Fixed to "H".)
8 MD2 I |Mode setting input (Fixed to "L”.)
9 STBY I |Hardware standby mode input
10 RES I |Reset input
1 it 1 Power interrupt detection input. When it is set to "L”, P17 (pin 79) is set to after
the backup processing.
12 Vss — |GND
13~20 | DO~D7 /0 |Data bus to IC702 (LCD contriler)
21 A0 O |IC702 (LCD controller) internal register select output
22~28 Al~AT O | Address output. Not used.
29 Vss — |GND
30~33 A8~All O | Address output. Not used.
34~37 Al2~A15 O | Address output to generate IC702 (LCD controller) CS signal
38~41 P60~P63 O |BPF select for spectrum analyzer to 1IC604 and IC605 (multiplexer)
42 Vee — |Power supply terminal (+5 V)
43~50 | P70~PT77 O |Key and LED matrix output
51 AVgs — | Analog GND
52~58 P80~P86 1 {Key matrix input
59 AN7 I |Spectrum analyzer data input (analog)
60 AVcc — | Analog system power supply terminal (+5 V)
61 P90 — | Not used.
62 Pa1 — |Not used.
63,64 PO2,Po3 O |LED matrix output
65 PW3 O |LCD contrast adjustment PWM output (Darker contrast when closer to 100%)
66 TXD O |Serial communication output to 1C501 (device control microcomputer)
67 RXD I |Serial communication input to IC501 (device control microcomputer)
68 Po7 — | Not used.
69 EXTAL I |Clock input (12 MHz)
70 XTAL O |Clock output
71 Vss — |GND
72 CK — | Not used.
73 E — | Not used.
74 P12 O |Reset output to IC702 (LCD controller)
75~77 | P13~P15 — [Not used.
78 RQT I |LCD X driver latch pulse input
79 P17 o Output (STBY (pin 9) is set to "L”) to physically set the backup mode when
the power is set to OFF.
80 A5 — | Not used.
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3-3. BROCK DIAGRAM
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3-4. IC BROCK DIAGRAMS
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3-5. PRINTED WIRING BOARDS — MAIN SECTION -

+ Semiconductor Location

* See page 27 for Semiconductor Lead Layouts.

Ref. No. |Location| Ref. No.
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Note on Mounting Diagram:

& o—— : parts extracted from the component side.

: component side.

G : Germany
IT : Italian
EA: Saudi Arabia
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.

ote on Schematic Diagram:
All capacitors are in uF unless otherwise noted. pF: uuF
50WV or less are not indicated except for electrolytics
and tantalums,
All resistors are in  and /4W or less unless otherwise
specified.
'@- : nonflammable resistor.

"} fusible resistor.

line with mark are critical for safety.

Note: The componentéidentified by mark A or dotted
Replace only with part number specified.

——— B+ Line

e o N

no mark @ No-signal, PHONC MCDE

Voltage and waveforms are dc with respect to ground
unaer no-signal conditions,

Voltages are taken with a VOM (Input impedance 10M Q)
‘/oltage variations may be noted duce to normal produc-
1on toierances.

Circled numbers refer to wavetorms.

Signai pamh.

= -CD

G : Germany
IT : [ltalian
EA: Saudi Arabia

3-6. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — MAIN SECTION — - See page 19 for IC Brock Diagrams.
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PANEL (A) BOARD
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3-7. SEMICONDUCTOR LEAD LAYOUTS
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3-8. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — PANEL SECTION — -+ See p
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3-8. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - PANEL SECTION — - See page 19 for IC Brock Diagrams.
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| 11 12 14 15 16 | | 19 | 20
TO LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY
LCD70I
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G : Germany
IT : ltalian
EA: Saudi Arabia

Note on Schematic Diagram:

® All capacitors are in uF unless otherwise noted. pF: uuF
50WV or less are not indicated except for electrolytics
and tantalums,

e All resistors are in 2 and '/,W or less unless otherwise
specified,

Y -@— : nonflammable resistor.

o w3 : fusible resistor.

Note: The componentéidemified by mark A or dotted

line with mark are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number specified.

o mmmmmm : B+ Line
o wmmmwms : B— Line
no mark : No-signal, FHONO MODE

e Voltage and waveforms are dc with respect to ground
under nosignal conditions.

e Voltages are taken with a VOM (Input impedance 10M Q)
Voltage variations may be noted due to normal produc-
tion tolerances.

Circled numbers refer to waveforms,

e Signal path.
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3-9. PRINTED WIRING BOARDS - PANEL

SECTION — - See page 27 for Semiconductor Lead Layouts.
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SDP-D905

outs.

» Semiconductor Location

ﬁ : N Ref. No. |Location
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NOTE :

e — XX, — X mean standardized parts,
so they may have some differences
from the original one.

e Color Indication of Appearance Parts
Example :

KNOB, BALANCE (WHITE)...(RED)
1 t
Parts color Cabinet’s color

OVERALL SECTION

WA : PANEL (F) BOARD
MB : PANEL (D) BOARD
BC : PANEL (C) BOARD
WD : PANEL (E) BOARD
AA : POWER BOARD

AB : COMPARATOR BOARD

www.manualscenter.com

SECTION 4
EXPLODED VIEWS

Items marked “*" are not stocked
since they are seldom raquired for routine
service. Some delay should be anticipated
when ordering these items.

The mechanical parts with no reference
number in the exploded views are not
supplied.

Hardware (# mark) list is given in the
last of this parts list.

—34—

The components identified by mark
A\ or dotted line with mark A\ are
critical for safety.

Replace only with part number
specified.

G : Germany
IT : Italian
EA : Saudi Arabia

AEP, G, IT MODEL
-

. UK MODEL

1
%CNN

CNJ101 |
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Ref. No.

N e Ww N =

w o -~ o

1
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23

24
25

Part No.
4-941-523-11
X-4941-442-1
4-941-534-01
1-637-045-11
1-575-216-11

* "

4-921-918-01
4-866-342-00
4-928-635-01
4-941-531-01
4-941-530-01

" "

4-941-527-01
4-942-169-01
4-942-783-01
1-637-939-11
3-704-366-01

* N N N

4-919-377-01
4-946-541-01
4-946-540-01
3-309-144-21
4-945-761-01

”»  »

9-911-841-XX
¥ 1-533-213-31
% 3-703-244-00

% 3-703-571-11

+ 2-379-614-01
¥ 4-943-823-11
% 4-943-823-21
¥ 4-943-823-31
¥ 4-943-823-51

Description Remarks

WINDOW

PANEL ASSY, FRONT
HOLDER (1), LED

PANEL B BOARD

WIRE, FLAT TYPE (9 CORE)

BUTTON (P)

JOINT (B), KNOB

SCREW, BV (2. 6X8) TAPPING
CUSHION

CUSHION

HOLDER (LCD)

PLATE, SHIELD
HOLDER

LAWP HOLDER BOARD
SCREW (CASE) (M3X8)

CASE

SCREW (4X8), +PWHTT
WASHER (SQUARE)
HEAT SINK

SHEET (INSULATING)

CUSHION

HOLDER, FUSE

BUSHING (2104), CORD (AEP, UK, Germany,
Italian, Saudi Arabia)

BUSHING (S) (4516), CORD (E)

HOOK

PANEL,
PANEL,
PANEL,
PANEL,

BACK (AEP, Germany, |talian)
BACK (UK)

BACK (E)

BACK (Saudi Arabia)

Ref. No.

26

2

28
29
30
3
2

3
34
35

CNJ101

F101

LCDT01
PL8OY
V8901
T101

_ 35—

Part No.

% A-4345-233-A
+ A-4345-234-A
¥ A-4345-235-A
¥ A-4345-236-A
% 4-924-098-91

% 4-924-520-31
4-934-884-01
4-812-134-00

* 4-941-543-01

* A-4345-232-A

% 4-941-536-01
* 4-941-535-01
¥ 4-941-541-01

A1-526-751-00
A1-526-794-11

A1-526-882-00

A1-575-651-11
A1-575-654-11
A1-575-656-11
A1-575-669-21
A1-532-259-00

1-809-202-11
1-519-653-11
A1-570-046-21
A1-450-596-11
A1-450-597-11
A1-450-598-11

Description
MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (AEP, {talian)
MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (Germany)
MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (UK)
MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (E, Saudi Arabia)
HOLDER, PC BOARD
CHASSIS
FOOT
RIVET NYLON, 3.5
ILLUMINATOR (4)
PANEL (A) BOARD, COMPLETE
HOLDER (3), LED
HOLDER (2-1), LED
HOLDER (2-2), LED
OUTLET, AC (UK
OUTLET, AC (AEP, Germany, |talian,
Saudi Arabia)
OUTLET, AC (E)
CORD, POWER (AEP, Germany, Italian)
CORD, POWER (Saudi Arabia)
CORD, POWER (E)
CORD, POWER (UK)
FUSE, TIME-LAG (AEP, UK, Germany, | talian)
(1. 6A)

DISPLAY PANEL, L1QUID CRYSTAL

GAS DISCHARGE TUBE, FLUORESCENT

SWITCH, VOLTAGE CHANGE (E, Saudi Arabia)
TRANSFORMER, POWER (AEP, Germany, |talian)
TRANSFORMER, POWER (UK)

TRANSFORMER, POWER (E, Saudi Arabia)

Remarks



MAIN

NOTE :

The components identified by mark
A or dotted line with mark A are
critical for safety.

Replace only with part number
specified.

SECTION 5
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

Due to standardization, replacements in
the parts list may be defferent from
the parts specified in the diagrams or
the components used on the set.

— XX, =X mean standardized parts, so
they may have some difference from

® Items marked “*" are not stocked since
they are seldom required for routine
service. Some delay should be anticipated
when ordering these items.

® SEMICONDUCTORS

In each case, u: u, for example :

—— the original one. UA...: WA.., uPA..., PA..,
nimber, please. tec 0. horon” RESISTORS UPB.... WPB...UPC... kPC...
name. All resistors are in ohms. uPD..., uPD...

METAL : metal-film resistor ® CAPACITORS :
METAL OXIDE: Metal Oxide-film resistor uF: uF
F : nonflammable e COILS
uH: uH
Ref. No. Part No. Description Remarks Ref. No. Part No. Description Remarks
¥ A-4345-234-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (Germany) C120 1-126-049-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 25V
FEEEEERRRRRLRERELRELERERRELEL 121 1-126-049-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 25V
% A-4345-233-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (AEP, Italian) c122 1-106-343-00 MYLAR 1000PF 5% 200v
FEEEERELERLLLIERLERRLLIRLLERLLILLLRELS c123 1-106-343-00 MYLAR 1000PF 5% 200v
% A-4345-235-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (UK) C126 1-164-070-11 CERAMIC 100PF 5% 50v
ERERERIRLEREILRERERLLRELE
% A-4345-236-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (E, Saudi Arabia) C128 1-136-153-00 FILM 0. 01uF 5% 50v
EEREREEREERRRRRRLREILLRETILLRRRLR0S C129 1-164-014-11 CERAMIC 5PF 0. 25PF 50V
C130 1-164-014-11 CERAMIC 5PF 0. 25PF 50V
% 1-533-213-31 HOLDER, FUSE (AEP, UK, Germany, Italian) C131 1-136-153-00 FILM 0.01uF 5% 50v
% 3-309-144-21 HEAT SINK C132 1-136-153-00 FILM 0. 01uF 5% 50v
7-685-646-79 SCREW +BVTP 3X8 TYPE2 N-S
C133 1-124-587-11 ELECT 220uF 20% 6.3V
{ CAPACITOR ) C140 1-136-165-00 FILM 0. 1uF 5% 50v
C141 1-126-049-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 25V
C1 A1-161-744-00 CERAMIC 0.01uF 400V C142 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50v
C2 A1-161-744-00 CERAMIC 0.01uF 400V C143 1-136-165-00 FILM 0. 1uF 5% 50v
C3 A1-161-741-00 CERAMIC 0.001uF 10% 400V
C4 A1-161-741-00 CERAMIC 0. 001uF 10% 400V €201 1-126-049-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 25V
C5 A1-161-741-00 CERAMIC 0. 001uF 10% 400V €202 1-126-049-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 25V
C203 1-136-153-00 FILM 0.01uF 5% 50v
C6 A1-161-741-00 CERAMIC 0. 001uF 10% 400V C204 1-126-059-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 50V
c7 A1-161-741-00 CERAMIC 0. 001uF 10% 400V €205 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50v
c101 1-126-049-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 25V
€102 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50v C206 1-126-049-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 25V
€103 1-126-049-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 25V C207 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50v
€208 1-126-049-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 25V
€104 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V C209 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50v
C105 1-126-049-11 ELECT 22uF 20X 25V €210 1-126-049-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 25V
C106 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50v
€107 1-126-049-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 25V c211 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V
C108 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V Cc212 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V
213 1-126-049-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 25V
C109 1-136-153-00 FILM 0. 01uF 5% 50V C214 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V
C110 1-136-165-00 FILM 0. 1uF 5% 50V C251 1-126-049-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 25V
cim 1-124-443-00 ELECT 100uF 20% 10V
C112 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50v €252 1-126-049-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 25V
c13 1-136-153-00 FILM 0. 01uF 5% 50V €253 1-136-153-00 FILM 0. 01uF 5% 50v
€301 1-126-049-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 25V
C114 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF 50V €302 1-136-153-00 FILM 0. 01uF 5% 50v
C116 1-161-494-00 CERAMIC 0. 022uF 25V €303 1-102-960-00 CERAMIC 24PF 5% 50V
cn7 1-124-443-00 ELECT 100uF 20% 10V
C118 1-164-079-11 CERAMIC 330PF 10% 50V
C119 1-136-165-00 FILM 0. 1uF 5% 50V
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Ref. No. Part No.

16306  8-752-342-65
1C401 8-752-343-01
1C402 8-759-990-82
1403  8-759-634-51
10404 8-759-634-51
1C501 8-759-323-17
1€301 8-759-604-33
16902  8-759-604-51
1C903  8-759-231-53
1C906  B8-759-604-33
1€907  8-759-231-53
1C908  8-759-245-79

ICP901 A1-532-845-41
1CP302 A\1-532-840-41

www.mahnualscenter.com

1CP303 A\1-532-840-41
1CP304 A\1-532-833-41
L101 1-410-517-11
L102 1-410-324-11
L103 1-406-416-11
L104 1-410-517-11
L201 1-410-517-11
L301 1-410-517-1
L1302 1-410-517-1
L303 1-410-517-1
L.304 1-410-517-11
L305 1-410-324-11
LF1 1-424-117-11
LF101 1-424-543-21
LF102  1-424-544-21
LF501 1-424-543-21
LF502  1-424-543-21
Q201 8-729-900-36
0401 8-729-141-30
0402 8-729-141-30
0403 8-729-141-30
0404 8-729-141-30
0405 8-729-900-63
0407 8-728-900-63
0408 8-729-900-63
0409 8-729-119-76

Description Remarks
IC  CXD2560M
1C  CXD2561M
IC  TLO82CP
1C  M5218AP
IC  M5218AP
IC  HD63BO1YORAEOP
IC  M5F7812L
1C  M5F7912L
IC  TA7805S
IC  M5F7812L
IC  TA7805S
IC  TA7905S
IC, LINK
IC, LINK
1C, LINK
IC, LINK
{ coiL »
INDUCTOR 47uH
INDUCTOR 4. TuH
COIL (0SC)
INDUCTOR 47uH
INDUCTOR 47ud
INDUCTOR 4TuH
INDUCTOR 47uH
INDUCTOR 47uH
INDUCTOR 4TuH
INDUCTOR 4. Tulf
{ FILTER )
FILTER, LINE
FILTER, NOISE
FILTER, NOISE
FILTER, NOISE
FILTER, NOISE
{ TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
TRANSISTOR 25C3623A-LK
TRANSISTOR 25C3623A-LK
TRANSISTOR 25€3623A-LK
TRANSISTOR 25C3623A-LK
TRANSISTOR DTA124ES
TRANSISTOR DTA124ES
TRANSISTOR DTA124ES
TRANSISTOR 2SA1175-HFE
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Ref. No. Part No. Description Remarks
0410 8-729-900-36 TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
0411 8-729-141-30 TRANSISTOR 25C3623A-LK
0412 8-729-900-36 TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
0413 8-729-900-61 TRANSISTOR DTA114ES
0451 8-729-141-30 TRANSISTOR 25€3623A-LK
0452 8-729-141-30 TRANSISTOR 25C3623A-LK
0453 8-729-141-30 TRANSISTOR 25C3623A-LK
0454 8-729-141-30 TRANSISTOR 25C3623A-LK
0459 8-729-119-76 TRANSISTOR 2SA1175-HFE
0460 8-729-900-36 TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
0461 8-729-141-30 TRANSISTOR 25C3623A-LK
0501 8-729-119-76 TRANSISTOR 2SA1175-HFE
0502 8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR 25C2603-EF
0503 8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR 25C2603-EF
0504 8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR 25C2603-EF
0505 8-729-620-05 TRANSISTOR 25C2603-EF
0901 8-729-118-01 TRANSISTOR 25B1116-K
0902 8-729-900-36 TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
0903 8-729-118-01 TRANSISTOR 2SB1116-K

{ RESISTOR )
R101 1-249-425-11 CARBON 4.7K 5%  1/4M
R102 1-249-425-11 CARBON 4.7k 5% 1/
R103 1-249-425-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/44
R104 1-249-433-11 CARBON 22K 5%  1/44
R105 1-249-405-3% CARBON 100 5%  1/4¥
R106 1-249-405-11 CARBON 100 5%  1/4W
R108 1-249-413-11 CARBON 470 5% 1/4w
R111 1-249-413-11 CARBON 470 5%  1/4M
R112 1-249-411-11 CARBON 330 5% 1/4W
R113 1-249-425-11 CARBON 4. 7K 5%  1/4W
R114 1-249-421-11 CARBON 2.2 5% 1/4W
R115 1-249-431-11 CARBON 15K 5%  1/4¥
R116 1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 1/4w
R117 1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W
R118 1-249-437-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/4%
R119 1-249-437-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/4%
R120 1-247-903-00 CARBON il 5% 1/4%
R121 1-249-437-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/4W
R122 1-249-433-11 CARBON 22K 5% 1/4¥
R123 1-249-413-11 CARBON 470 5%  1/4¥
R124 1-249-413-11 CARBON 470 5% 1/4%
R201 1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1740
R202 1-249-437-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/4%
R203 1-249-425-11 CARBON 4.7 5%  1/4%
R204 1-249-418-11 CARBON 1.2 5% 174w

SDP-D905

Note: The component identifjed by mark A or dotted
line with mark é are critical for safety.

Replace only wi

th part number specified.
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SDP- D905

MAIN

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remarks Ref. No. Part No. Description Remarks
R205 1-249-405-11 CARBON 100 5% 1/4¢ R426 1-249-414-11  CARBON 560 5%  1/4W
R206 1-249-401-11 CARBON 47 5% 1/4 R427 1-249-425-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/4¥
R207 1-249-393-11 CARBON 10 5%  1/4¢ R428 1-249-420-11 CARBON 1.8 5% 1/4W
R208 1-249-433-11 CARBON 220 5% 1/4 R429 1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%  1/4%
R209 1-243-413-11  CARBON 470 5% 1/4W R430 1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W
R251 1-249-417-11  CARBON K 5% 1/4w R431 1-249-425-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/4W
R252 1-249-437-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/40 R432 1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W
R253 1-249-425-11 CARBON 47K 5%  1/40 R433 1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W
R254 1-249-418-11 CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/4W R434 1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W
R255 1-249-405-11 CARBON 100 5%  1/4¥ R435 1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%  1/48
R256 1-249-401-11 CARBON 47 5% 1/40 R436 1-249-393-11 CARBON 10 5% 1/4W
R301 1-249-407-11 CARBON 150 5%  1/4W R437 1-249-433-11  CARBON 22 5% 1/4W
R302 1-249-409-11 CARBON 220 5%  1/4W R438 1-249-429-11  CARBON 10K 5% 1/4¥
R303 1-247-903-00 CARBON M 5% /4 R440 1-249-425-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/4M
R304 1-249-413-11 CARBON 470 5% 1/40 R441 1-249-429-11 CARBON 06 5%  1/48
R305 1-249-413-11 CARBON 470 5% 1/40 R445 1-249-425-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/4W
R307 1-249-413-11 CARBON 470 5%  1/4W R451 1-249-428-11 CARBON 8.2k 5%  1/40
R308 1-249-413-11 CARBON 470 5% 1/4W R452 1-249-428-11 CARBON 8.2 5%  1/4W
R309 1-249-413-11 CARBON 470 5% 1/4W R453 1-249-428-11 CARBON 8.2 5% 1/4W
R310 1-249-413-11 CARBON 470 5%  1/4M R454 1-249-428-11 CARBON 8.2k 5%  1/4W
R311 1-249-413-11  CARBON 470 5% 1/aW R455 1-249-423-11 CARBON 33K 5% 1/4¥
R312 1-249-413-11 CARBON 470 5% 1/4M R456 1-249-423-11 CARBON 3.3 5% 1/40
R313 1-249-413-11 CARBON 470 5% 1/4W R457 1-249-430-11  CARBON 12K 5% 1/4W
R314 1-249-413-11 CARBON 470 5% 1/4W R458 1-249-430-11 CARBON 12K 5% 1/4W
R315 1-249-413-11  CARBON 470 5% 1/4W R459 1-249-419-11 CARBON 1.5 5% 1/4W
R316 1-249-413-11 CARBON 470 5% 1/4M R460 1-249-419-11 CARBON 15K 5% 1/4w
R401 1-249-428-11 CARBON 8.2 5%  1/4W R461 1-249-419-11  CARBON 1.5 5%  1/4%
R402 1-249-428-11 CARBON 8.2k 5%  1/4W R468 1-249-441-11  CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W
R403 1-249-428-11 CARBON 8.2k 5%  1/4¥ R469 1-249-425-11  CARBON 47K 5% 1/4W
R404 1-249-428-11  CARBON 8.2 5%  1/4W R4T0 1-249-426-11 CARBON 5.6K 5%  1/4W
R405 1-249-423-11  CARBON 3.3 5% /4w R4T1 1-249-425-11  CARBON 47K 5% 1/aW
R406 1-248-423-11 CARBON 3.3 5% /4 R472 1-249-423-11 CARBON 3.3 5% 1/4W
R407 1-249-430-11 CARBON 12K 5% 1/40 R473 1-249-419-11 CARBON 1.5K 5%  1/4W
R408 1-249-430-11 CARBON 12K 5%  1/4% R4T4 1-249-425-11 CARBON 47K 5%  1/4%
R409 1-249-419-11 CARBON 1.5 5%  1/40 R475 1-249-421-11 CARBON 2.2k 5%  1/4W
R410 1-249-419-11 CARBON 1.5 5%  1/4% R476 1-249-414-11 CARBON 560 5%  1/4¥
R411 1-249-419-11  CARBON 1.5 5%  1/4% R4TT 1-249-425-11 CARBON 47 5%  1/4W
R418 1-249-441-11  CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W R478 1-249-420-11 CARBON 1.8 5%  1/4%
R419 1-249-425-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/4W R479 1-249-441-11  CARBON 100K 5%  1/4%
R420 1-249-426-11  CARBON 5.6 5%  1/4W R480 1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W
R421 1-243-425-11 CARBON 47K 5% /4% R481 1-249-425-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/4%
R422 1-243-423-11  CARBON 3.3K 5% 1/4% R485 1-249-441-11  CARBON 100K 5% 1/4%
R423 1-243-419-11  CARBON 1.5 5%  1/4% R487 1-249-433-11 CARBON 22k 5%  1/4W
Ra24 1-249-425-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/4¢ R488 1-249-429-11 CARBON 106 5%  1/40
R425 1-249-421-11  CARBON 2.2 5%  1/4 R490 1-249-425-11  CARBON 4.7 5%  1/4%
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Ref. No.

€304
€305
€306
C307
€308

€309
€310
c3n
€312
€313

€314
€315
€316
€317
€318

€401
€402
€403
€404
C405

€408
€407
€408
€409
c410

c4n
C412
C413
C414
C415

C416
C417
C418
C419
€420

G421
C422
€423
C424
€425

C426
C427
C428
C429
€430

Part No.
1-102-960-00
1-124-443-00
1-164-159-11
1-124-443-00
1-164-159-11

1-164-159-11
1-124-443-00
1-164-159-11
1-124-587-11
1-136-153-00

1-136-165-00
1-164-027-11
1-161-494-00
1-164-159-11
1-164-159-11

1-126-022-11
1-164-159-11
1-164-158-11
1-126-022-11
1-136-165-00

1-126-022-11
1-136-165-00
1-126-022-11
1-164-189-11
1-164-077-11

1-164-077-11
1-164-076-11
1-164-076-11
1-126-049-11
1-130-472-00

1-106-359-00
1-126-049-11
1-164-066-11
1-124-463-00
1-124-463-00

1-124-463-00
1-126-049-1
1-126-163-11
1-126-022-11
1-126-301-11

1-164-159-11
1-164-159-11
1-164-159-11
1-164-159-11
1-164-158-11

Description
CERAMIC 24PF
ELECT 100ufF
CERAMIC 0. 1uF
ELECT 100uF
CERAMIC 0. TuF
CERAMIC 0. 1uF
ELECT 100uF
CERAMIC 0. 1uF
ELECT 220uF
FIiLM 0. 01uF
FILM 0. 1uF
CERAMIC 22PF
CERAMIC 0. 022uF
CERAMIC 0. 1uF
CERAMIC 0. 1uF
ELECT 47uF
CERAMIC 0. 1uF
CERAMIC 0. 1uF
ELECT 4TuF
FILM 0. 1uF
ELECT 4TuF
FILM 0. 1uF
ELECT 47uF
CERAMIC 0. 1uF
CERAMIC 220PF
CERAMIC 220PF
CERAMIC 180PF
CERAMIC 180PF
ELECT 22uF
MYLAR 0. 0012uF
MYLAR 4700PF
ELECT 22uF
CERAMIC 68PF
ELECT 0. tuF
ELECT 0. tuF
ELECT 0. 1uF
ELECT 22uF
ELECT 4. TuF
ELECT 47uF
ELECT 1uF
CERAMIC 0. 1uF
CERAMIC 0. 1uF
CERAMIC 0. 1uF
CERAMIC 0. 1uF
CERAMIC 0. 1uF

5%
20%

20%

20%

20%
5%

5%
5%

20%

20%
5%

20%
5%
20%

10%

10%
10%
10%
20%
5%

5%
20%
5%
20%
20%

20%
20%
20%
20%
20%

50V
1w
50V
1ov
50V

50V
v
50V
6.3v
50V

50V
50V
25V
50V
50V

10v
50v
50V
10v
50V

10V
50V
10V
50V
50V

50V
50V
50V
25V
50v

200V
25V
50V
50V
50V

50V
25V
50v
1oV
50v

50v
50V
50v
50v
50V
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(E, Saudi Arabia)

Remarks Ref. No. Part No. Description
€460 1-164-077-11 CERAMIC 220PF
€461 1-164-077-11 CERAMIC 220PF
C462 1-164-076-11 CERAMIC 180PF
0463 1-164-076-11 CERAMIC 180PF
C464 1-126-049-11 ELECT 22uF
C465 1-130-472-00 MYLAR 0. 0012uF
C466 1-106-359-00 MYLAR 4700PF
C467 1-126-049-11 ELECT 22uF
C468 1-164-066-11 CERAMIC 68PF
C469 1-124-463-00 ELECT 0. 1uF
C470 1-124-463-00 ELECT 0. 1uF
can 1-124-463-00 ELECT 0. 1uF
C472 1-126-049-11 ELECT 22uF
C473 1-126-163-11 ELECT 4. TuF
Ca74 1-126-022-11 ELECT 4TuF
C475 1-126-301-11 ELECT 1uF
€501 1-126-059-11 ELECT 10uF
€502 1-126-157-11  ELECT 10uF
€503 1-126-301-11 ELECT 1uF
€504 1-126-301-11 ELECT 1uF
€505 1-126-177-11  ELECT 100uF
€506 1-161-379-00 CERAMIC 0. 01uF
€507 1-161-494-00 CERAMIC 0. 022uF
€508 1-161-494-00 CERAMIC 0. 022uF
€509 1-161-494-00 CERAMIC 0. 022uF
€510 1-126-301-11 ELECT 1uF
C511 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF
€512 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF
€513 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF
C514 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0. 1uF
€901 1-161-377-00 CERAMIC 0. 0047uF
€902 1-161-377-00 CERAMIC 0. 0047uF
€903 1-126-029-11 ELECT 3300uF
€904 1-126-029-11 ELECT 3300uF
€905 1-161-377-00 CERAMIC 0. 0047uF
€906 1-126-029-11 ELECT 3300uF
€907 1-124-478-11 ELECT 100uF
€908 1-126-025-11 ELECT 330uF
€909 1-126-025-11  ELECT 330uF
c910 1-124-587-11 ELECT 220uf
con 1-124-910-11  ELECT 47uF
€912 1-124-472-11 ELECT 470uF
€913 1-124-482-11 ELECT 33uF
€913 1-124-242-00 ELECT 33uF

10%
10%
10%
10%
20%

5%
20%
5%
20%

20%
20%
20%
20%
20%

20%
20%
20%
20%
20%

20%
20%

20%

20%
20%
20%
20%
20%

20%
20%
20%
20%
20%

20%
20%
20%

20%

SDP-D905

MAIN

Remarks

50v
50V
50v
50V
25V

50V
200V
25V
50v
50V

50V
50V
25V
50v
10V

50V
50V
16V
50V
50V

10V
25V
28V
28V
25V

50V
50V
50V
50V
50V

50v
50V
25V
25V
50V

25V
25V
16V
16V
6.3v

50V
10V
35

25V

(AEP, UK, Germany, | talian)
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SDP-D905

MAIN
Ref. No. Part No. Description Remarks Ref. No. Part No. Description Remarks
c914 1-126-058-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 50V D508 8-719-912-20 DIODE  1SS120
€915 1-126-059-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 50V D509 8-719-000-75 DIODE  UZL-7L1-TP
c918 1-126-059-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 50V D901 8-719-200-82 DIODE  11ES2
C918 1-126-059-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 50V D902 8-719-200-82 DIODE  11ES2
D903 8-719-200-82 DIODE  11ES2
€920 1-124-472-11 ELECT 470uF 20% 10V
€921 1-124-472-11 ELECT 4T0uF 20% 10V D304 8-719-200-82 DIODE  11ES2
€922 1-126-022-11 ELECT 4TuF 20% 16V D905 8-719-200-82 DIODE 11ES2
€923 1-124-910-11 ELECT 4TuF 20% 50V D906 8-719-200-82 DIODE  11ES2
€924 1-161-377-00 CERAMIC 0.0047uF  20% 50V D307 8-719-200-82 DIODE  11ES2
D908 8-719-200-82 DIODE 11ES2
€925 1-126-059-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 50V
D909 8-719-200-82 DIODE  11ES2
{ CONNECTOR ) D910 8-719-200-82 DIODE  11ES2
ban 8-719-200-82 DIODE  11ES2
BP1 1-535-139-00 BASE POST 22WM (10MM PITCH) 2P (AEP, UK, D912 8-719-200-82 DIODE  11ES2
Germany, 1talian) D913 8-719-200-82 DIODE 11ES2
¥ 1-535-141-00 BASE POST 22M4 (10MM PITCH) 4P (E,
Saudi Arabia) D314 8-719-200-82 DIODE  11ES2
BP2 ¥ 1-560-595-00 TERMINAL (WITH BASE) (E, Saudi Arabia) D915 8-719-912-20 DIODE 185120
D916 8-719-002-06 DIODE UZL-18L
BP3 % 1-560-595-00 TERMINAL (WITH BASE) (E, Saudi Arabia) D917 8-719-200-82 DIODE  11ES2
CN1 % 1-564-321-00 PIN, CONNECTOR 2P D918 8-719-200-82 DIODE  11ES2
CN101 % 1-564-506-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR 3P
CN102 = 1-564-505-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR 2P D919 8-719-200-82 DIODE 11ES2
CN103 £ 1-564-508-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR 5P

{ FERRITE BEAD )
CN201 1-573-520-11 JACK, PIN 4P (LINE)

CN501  1-569-406-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 10P FB101  1-410-396-41 FERRITE BEAD INDUCTOR
CN502 % 1-565-561-11 PIN, CONNECTOR 3P (AU BUS) FB102  1-410-397-21 FERRITE BEAD INDUCTOR
CN301 * 1-564-506-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR 3P FB301  1-410-397-21 FERRITE BEAD INDUCTOR
FB501  1-410-397-21 FERRITE BEAD INDUCTOR
{ DIODE ) FB502  1-410-397-21 FERRITE BEAD INDUCTOR
0102 8-713-300-88 DIODE  1733C-01 ey
D103 8-7113-300-88 DIODE  1733C-01
D104 8-713-300-88 DIODE  1T33C-01 IC101  8-749-921-11 IC  GPIF32R (IN/BS)
D105 8-713-300-88 DIODE  1T33C-01 IC102  8-749-921-11 IC  GPIF32R (IN/DAT)
D201 8-719-912-20 DIODE 155120 1IC103  8-749-921-11 IC  GPIF32R (IN/CD)
IC104  8-749-921-12 IC  GP1F32T (OUT/DAT)
D202 8-719-912-20 DIODE 185120 IC105  8-759-512-96 IC  CXD2905Q
D203 8-719-912-20 DIODE 155120
D205 8-719-912-20 DIODE 185120 1C106  8-759-930-82 IC  TLOB2CP
D401 8-719-912-20 DIODE 185120 1C107  8-759-517-14 IC  MB625473PF-G
D501 8-719-912-20 DIODE  1SS120 IC108  8-752-306-51 (C  CX23065A
1201 8-759-634-51 IC  N5218AP
D502 8-719-933-36 DIODE  HZS6BIL 10202 8-759-504-36 IC  CS5339-KP
D503 8-719-912-20 DIODE 155120
D505 8-719-912-20 DIODE  1SS120 IC301  8-759-511-68 IC  CXD8245M
D506 8-719-912-20 DIODE 155120 1C302  §-752-331-87 IC  CXD1160AP
D507 8-719-912-20 DIODE 155120 1303 8-752-331-87 IC  CXD1160AP

16304  8-758-873-04 IC  MSM41464-10RS-K
1C305  8-752-341-99 IC  CXD2701Q

38—



Ref. No. Part No. Description

R485 1-249-425-11 CARBON 4.7 5% 1/4%
R502 1-249-428-11 CARBON 8.2k 5% /MW
R503 1-249-420-11 CARBON 1.8k 5%  1/44
R504 1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5%  1/4%
R505 1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W
R506 1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5%  1/4¥
R507 1-249-433-11 CARBON 22K 5% 1/4%
R508 1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5%  1/4%
R508 1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5%  1/4K
R510 1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W
R511 1-249-422-11 CARBON 27K 5% 1/44
R512 1-249-425-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/4W
R513 1-249-429-11  CARBON 10K 5%  1/4%
R514 1-249-437-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/4%
R515 1-249-425-11 CARBON 47K 5%  1/4¥
R516 1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 17448
R517 1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4K
R518 1-249-425-11 CARBON 4.7 5% 1/4¥
R519 1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5%  1/4W
R520 1-249-393-11 CARBON 10 5%  1/4
R521 1-249-417-11  CARBON 1K 5%  1/4%
R522 1-249-425-11 CARBON 4.7 5% 1/4%
R523 1-249-425-11 CARBON 4. 7K 5% 1/4%
R524 1-249-425-11 CARBON 47K 5%  1/4%
R904 1-249-428-11 CARBON 8.2k 5% 1/4%
R905 1-249-422-11 CARBON 2.7 5% 1744
RS06 1-249-437-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/4K

{ SWITCH »

S A1-572-716-11  SWITCH, PUSH (AC POWER)
{ VIBRATOR )

X101 1-579-069-11 VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL 48.152MHz
X301 1-577-614-11 VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL 16. 345MHz
X501 1-579-125-11 VIBRATOR, CERAMIC 8MHz

P2 2222222222222 222232332222 223 3232222222 222222222222222223222 24

+ A-4345-232-A PANEL A BOARD, COMPLETE
(322222232232 222 2223121

+ 1-637-045-11 PANEL B BOARD

% 1-637-938-11 LAMP HOLDER BOARD
% 4-941-534-01 HOLDER (1), LED
% 4-941-535-01 HOLDER (2-1), LED
% 4-941-536-01 HOLDER (3), LED

www.manualscenter.com

Remarks Ref. No.

SDP-D905

MAIN | |PANEL A

Part No. Description Remarks

€601
€602
€603
€604
€605

€606
c607
€608
€609
€610

€613
C701
€702
€703
C704

€705
C706
c707
C708
C709

C712
c713
N4
€ns
C716

7
c718
€719
¢720
ez

C722
€723
C724
c801

CN551
CN701
CN702
CNT751
CN801

—41—

%
¥

L R

4-941-541-01 HOLDER (2-2),

4-942-783-01 HOLDER

{ CAPACITOR )

1-126-049-11 ELECT
1-126-048-11 ELECT
1-136-165-00 FILM
1-136-165-00 FILM
1-126-049-11  ELECT

1-126-162-11 ELECT
1-126-049-11 ELECT
1-126-049-11 ELECT
1-106-351-00 MYLAR
1-106-343-00 MYLAR

1-126-049-11 ELECT
1-125-486-11 DUBLE LAYERS
1-126-059-11 ELECT
1-161-379-00 CERAMIC
1-126-059-11 ELECT

1-161-379-00 CERAMIC
1-126-059-11 ELECT

1-161-379-00 CERAMIC
1-161-494-00 CERAMIC
1-161-494-00 CERAMIC

1-161-379-00 CERAMIC
1-161-379-00 CERAMIC
1-126-053-11  ELECT
1-126-162-11 ELECT
1-126-162-11 ELECT

1-126-162-11 ELECT
1-126-162-11 ELECT
1-126-162-11 ELECT
1-126-059-11 ELECT
1-126-059-11 ELECT

1-126-043-11 ELECT
1-126-059-11 ELECT
1-161-494-00 CERAMIC
1-164-159-11  CERAMIC

{ CONNECTOR )

LED
22uF 20% 25V
22uF 20% 25V
0. 1uF 5% 50v
0. 1uF 5% 50v
22uF 20% 25V
3. 3uF 20% 50V
22uF 20% 25V
22uF 206 25V

2200PF 5% 200V
1000PF 5% 200V

22uF 20% 25V
0. 22F 5.5V
10uF 20% 50V
0.01uF 20% 25V
10uF 20% 50V

0. 01uF 20% 28V

10uF 20% 50V
0.01uF 20% 25V
0. 022uF 25V
0. 022uF 25V

0. 01uF 20% 25V
0. 01uF 20% 25V

10uF 20% 50V
3. 3uF 20% 50V
3. uF 20% 50V
3. 3uF 20% 50V
3. 3uF 20% 50V
3. 3uF 20% 50V
10uF 206 50V
10uF 20% 50V
22uF 20% 25V
10uF 20% 50V
0. 022uF 25V
0. 1uF 50V

1-568-400-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR 10P
1-568-828-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 9P
1-580-409-11  SOCKET, CONNECTOR 15P
1-568-828-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 9P
1-564-506-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR 3P

Note: The components identified by mark A or dotted
line with mark A

Replace only witl

are critical for safety.
part number specified.
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SDP- D905 I

PANEL A
Ref. No. Part No.
CP801  1-239-021-11
D601 8-719-912-20
D602 8-719-912-20
D603 8-719-933-36
D604 8-719-933-36
D605 8-719-912-20
D701 8-719-200-82
D702 8-719-912-20
D703 8-719-912-20
D704 8-719-912-20
D705 8-719-912-20
D706 8-719-912-20
D707 8-719-912-20
D708 8-719-912-20
D709 8-719-912-20
D710 8-719-912-20
D71 8-719-912-20
D712 8-719-912-20
D713 8-719-912-20
o717 8-719-912-20
D721 8-718-301-38
D723 8-719-301-38
D724 8-719-301-38
D725 8-719-301-38
D726 8-719-301-38
D727 8-719-301-38
D728 8-719-301-38
D729 8-719-301-38
D730 8-719-301-38
D731 8-719-301-38
D732 8-719-301-38
D801 8-718-304-37
D802 8-719-304-37
0803 8-719-304-37
D804 8-718-304-37
D805 8-719-304-37
D806 8-T718-304-37
D807 8-719-304-37
D308 8-719-304-371

Description Remarks
{ TRANSFORMER )

ENCAPSULATED COMPONENT

{ DIODE )

DIODE
DIODE
DI0DE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE
DI0DE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

158120
185120
HZS6B1L
HZS6B1L
188120

11ES2

185120
188120
185120
1585120

185120
185120
185120
188120
188120

188120
185120
188120
185120
SEL2210S-C (EFFECT)

SEL2210S-C (PERSONAL FILE)
SEL2210S-C (F3)
SEL2210S-C (MORE 10)
SEL2210S-C (CONTROL)
SEL2210S-C (F1)

SEL2210S-C (EFFECT LEVEL)
SEL2210S-C (CHARACTER EDIT)
SEL2210S-C (F2)

SEL2210S-C (SELECT 10)
SEL2210S-C (CONTROL)

SEL4414E-C
SEL4414E-C
SEL4414E-C
SEL4414E-C
SEL4414E-C

SEL4414E-C
SEL4414E-C
SEL4414E-C

www.manualscenter.com

Ref. No.

1C601
1¢602
16603
10604
1C605

1€701
16702
1703
1C704
16705

1C706

PL801

0601
Q701
0702
0703
0704

0705
0706
Q707
0708
Q709

Q710
am
0801

R601
R602
R603
R604
R605

R606
R607
R608
R609
R610

42—

Part No,

8-759-945-58
8-759-991-11
8-759-991-11
8-759-007-19
8-758-007-19

8-759-323-78
8-759-502-88
8-759-502-08
8-753-916-21
8-759-945-58

8-759-823-29

1-518-653-11

8-729-900-36
8-729-119-76
8-729-119-76
8-729-620-05
8-729-620-05

8-729-620-05
8-729-620-05
8-729-620-05
8-729-620-05
8-729-620-05

8-729-620-05
8-729-620-05
8-729-119-76

1-249-439-11
1-249-438-11
1-249-423-11
1-247-899-11
1-247-903-00

1-249-421-11
1-249-441-11
1-249-425-11
1-2438-425-1
1-249-419-11

Description Remarks
CIc)

IC  RC4558P

IC XR1091DCP
1€ XR1091DCP
IC MC74HC4051N
IC MC74HC4051N

IC  HD6435328RRO5F
IC  SED1330FBB

IC MSM5165AL-10RS
1C  SN74HC20AN

IC  RCA4558P

IC  LAS316M

{ FLUORESCENT TUBE )

GAS DISCHARGE TUBE, FLUORESCENT

{ TRANSISTOR )

TRANS!ISTOR DTC124ES
TRANSISTOR 2SAN1T5-HFE
TRANSISTOR 2SA1175-HFE
TRANSISTOR 25C2603-EF
TRANSISTOR 25C2603-EF

TRANSISTOR 25C2603-EF
TRANSISTOR 28(2603-EF
TRANSISTOR 28(2603-EF
TRANSISTOR 25C2603-EF
TRANSISTOR 25C2603-EF

TRANSISTOR 25C2603-EF
TRANSISTOR 2502603-EF
TRANSISTOR 2SA1175-HFE

{ RESISTOR )

CARBON 68K 5% /4w
CARBON 56K 5%  1/4W
CARBON 3.3 5% 1/4w
CARBON 680K 5%  1/4W
CARBON ™ 5% 1/4
CARBON 2.2 5% 1/4w
CARBON 100K 5%  1/4w
CARBON 47K 5% 1/44
CARBON 47K 5%  1/4
CARBON 1.5k 5%  1/4¥

e ol
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Ref. No.

R611
R612
RE14
R615
R616

R617
R618
R619
R701
R702

R703
R704
R705
R706
R707

R708
R709
R710
RT11
R712

R713
R714
RT15
R716
RNM7

R718
R719
R720
R721
R727

R728
R729
R730
R731
R732

R733
R734
R735
R736
R737

R738
R739
R801
R802
R803

Part No.
1-249-429-11
1-249-433-11
1-249-429-11
1-249-420-11
1-249-412-11

1-249-412-11
1-249-412-11
1-249-412-11
1-249-425-11
1-249-433-11

1-249-433-11
1-249-422-11
1-249-422-11
1-249-402-11
1-249-402-11

1-249-422-11
1-249-422-1
1-249-422-11
1-249-422-11
1-249-422-1

1-249-422-11
1-249-422-11
1-249-422-11
1-249-433-11
1-248-433-11

1-249-433-11
1-249-433-11
1-249-433-11
1-249-433-11
1-249-425-11

1-249-441-11
1-249-425-11
1-249-425-11
1-249-417-11
1-249-417-11

1-249-433-11
1-249-433-11
1-249-433-11
1-249-433-11
1-249-429-11

1-249-425-11
1-249-441-11
1-249-437-11
1-249-426-11
1-249-421-11

www.manualscenter.com

Description

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

10K
22K
10K
1.8
390

390
390
390
4. 7K
22K

22K
2.
2.7
56
56

2.
2.
2.K
2.
2.7K

2.7
2.7K
2. K
2K
22K

2K
2K
2K
2K
10K

4. 7K
100K
47K
5. 6K
2.2

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

1/40
1744
1/4%
1/4%
1/49

/44
1/40
1/4¥
1/4W
1/44

1/4%
1/40
1/4%
1/4%
1740

1/4%
1744
1744
1/40
1/4%

1/40
1/40
1/4%
1/4%
1/44

1/48
1740
1/40
1/4%
1/4%

1/44
17440
1/4¥
174w
1/4%

1/4%
1744
1740
1/4%
1740

1/4%
1/4%
1740
1/48
1/44

Remarks Ref. No.

R804
R805

RVT01

$700
ST0
§702
S703
S704

S705
ST
sm
SN2
ST13

ST14
ST
S122
S730
S731

S7132
S733
S734
S7135
S740

S14
S742
S743
S744
§745

S750
S§751
S752
S753
S754

S755
S§760
S761
S762
S763

—43—

Part No.

1-249-409-11
1-249-409-11

1-238-601-11

1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21

1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21

1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21
1-564-303-21

1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21

1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21

1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21

1-554-303-21

1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21

1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21
1-554-303-21

SDP-D905

PANEL A

Description Remarks
CARBON 220 5% 1/4W
CARBON 220 5% 1/4%

{ VARIABLE RESISTOR )

RES, ADJ, CARBON 22K

{ SWITCH )

SWITCH,
SWITCH
SWITCH,
SWITCH,
SWITCH,

SWITCH,
SWITCH,
SWITCH,
SWITCH,
SWITCH,

SWITCH,
SWITCH,
SWITCH,
SWITCH,
SWITCH,

SWITCH,
SWITCH,
SWITCH,
SWITCH,
SWITCH,

SWITCH,
SWITCH
SWITCH
SWITCH,
SWITCH,

SWITCH,
SWITCH,
SWITCH,
SWITCH,
SWITCH,

SWITCH,
SWITCH,
SWITCH,
SWITCH,
SWITCH,

TACTILE (DISPLAY)
TACTILE (DIMMER)
TACTILE (-)
TACTILE (DEMO)
TACTILE (+)

TACTILE (EFFECT)
TACTILE (EFFECT MODE)
TACTILE (OFF)

TACTILE ( <)
TACTILE ( D> )

TACTILE ( A )

TACTILE (5)

TACTILE ( V)

TACTILE (CHARACTER EDIT)
TACTILE (4)

TACTILE (FLAT)
TACTILE (10)
TACTILE (5
TACTILE (SUB MENU)
TACTILE (LINEAR)

TACTILE (3)
TACTILE (SLOPE)
TACTILE (9)
TACTILE (4)
TACTILE (MEMORY)

TACTILE (EXPAND)
TACTILE (2)
TACTILE (F3)
TACTILE (8)
TACTILE (3)

TACTILE (PERSONAL FILE)
TACTILE (COMPRESS)
TACTILE (1)

TACTILE (F2)

TACTILE ()
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PANEL A
Ref. No. Part No. Description Remarks Ref. No. Part No. Description Remarks
S764 1-554-303-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (2) ACCESSORY & PACKING MATERIAL
§765 1-554-303-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (MORE 10) ERRREERESEESRRRRLRRLERLRREL
S770 1-554-303-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (CONTROL)
s 1-554-303-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (CONTROL) 1-558-271-11 CORD, CONNECTION (AEP, Germany, Ital i an)
S772 1-554-303-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (F1) 1-559-533-11 CORD, CONNECTION (AEP, Germany, Ital i an)
1-574-264-11 CORD, LIGHT PLUG (AEP, Germany, |tal ian)
ST73 1-554-303-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (6) 3-701-630-00 BAG, POLYETHYLENE  (Germany, |talian)
ST14 1-554-303-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (1) 3-753-428-11 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (English, French,
ST15 1-554-303-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (SELECT 10) Spanish, Por tuguese) (AEP)
" ( VIBRATOR ) 3-753-428-41 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (Germany, Dutch,
Swedi sh, |1talian) (AEP, Germany, |tal i an)
X701 1-577-364-11 VIBRATOR, CERAMIC 12MHz % 4-941-928-01 CUSHION (FRONT) (UK, E, Saudi Arabia)
X702 1-579-175-11 VIBRATOR, CERAMIC 10MHz ¥ 4-941-929-01 CUSHION (REAR) (UK, E, Saudi Arabia)
+ 4-944-163-01 CUSHION (AEP, Germany, | tal i an)
SEERREREERERRRERELLRRRERRELERARERALRREEERALRLATKEALLERRRELE % 4-946-091-01 INDIVIDUAL CARTON  (AEP, Germany, Ital ian)
M1SCELLANFOUS ERRRERR R R R R KRR R R R R R KRR R KRR R R R R RS LR E R AR R R AR
p2222 223222201
HARDWARE LIST
5 1-575-216-11 WIRE, FLAT TYPE (9 CORE) ERREELRRERRELIRRALRESLE
CNJ101 A\1-526-751-00 OUTLET, AC (UK)
A1-526-794-11 OUTLET, AC (AEP, Germany, ltalian, 1 7-685-134-19 SCREW +BTP 2.6X8 TYPE2 N-S
Saudi Arabia) $2 7-685-646-79 SCREW +BVTP 3X8 TYPE2 N-S
1-526-882-00 OUTLET, AC (E)
CNP1  A\1-575-651-11 CORD, POWER (AEP, Germany, Italian)
A\1-575-654-11 CORD, POWER (Saudi Arabia)
A1-575-656-11 CORD, POWER (E)
A1-575-669-21 CORD, POWER (UK)
F101  A1-532-258-00 FUSE, TIME-LAG (AEP, UK, Germany, |talian)
(1. 58) www.manualscenter.com
LCD901  1-809-202-11 DISPLAY PANEL, LIQUID CRYSTAL
SV701  A1-570-046-21 SWITCH, VOLTAGE CHANGE (E, Saudi Arabia)
T101  A1-450-596-11 TRANSFORMER, POWER (AEP, Germany, | talian)
A\1-450-537-11 TRANSFORMER, POWER (UK)
A1-450-598-11 TRANSFORMER, POWER (E, Saudi Arabia)
R2 22223233823 22¢233933 3208882332 23¢00¢640933228323309333339¢%¢1
Note: The components identified by mark A or dotted
line with mark A are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number specified.
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